The Landmark and Path Breaking Decisions for Effective Implementation of PCPNDT Act



Presented by:

Dr. Mrs. Shalini S. Phansalkar – Joshi Judge, High Court, Bombay

CEHAT Vs Union of India (2001)5 SCC 577

- In this P.I.L., the Supreme Court has passed several orders & directions from time to time for proper and effective implementation of the Act, with all vigor & zeal it deserves. S.C. also gave directions.
- For appointment of Appropriate Authorities,
- For amendment of the Act in view emerging technology.
- To review & monitor the implementation of the Act.
- To create public awareness against the practice of sexdetermination & sex-selection.

CEHAT Vs Union of India (2003) 8 SCC 398

- S.C. has expressed grave concern about discrimination against girl-child prevailing in India.
- Opined The reason for the same no change in the mind set which still favors a male child against a female.
- The misuse of modern science & technology preventing the birth of Girl Child by sex determination.
- Resulting into greater decline in sex-ratio in the o-6 age group in States like Haryana, Punjab, Maharashtra & Gujarat which are economically better off.
- The law which aims at preventing such practice is not implemented by the government. Hence, S.C. again gave further directions for implementation of the Act.

In Orissa and in Haryana from near the place of Nursing Home and Clinic hundreds of skeletons, skulls & body parts of the children were recovered leading to strong allegation of existence of sex selection and sex determination.

Hemanta Rath Vs Union of India AIR 2008 Ori 71 and Gaurav Goyal –Vs- State of Haryana

Both the High Courts, after referring to the Act, its broader perspective and Human Rights & constitutional Principles, stressed on Constitutional obligation of the State to implement the Act.

S.K. Gupta Vs Union of India [Law (Raj) 2012 (5) 72]

- In this P.I.L., a Division Bench upheld the decision taken by the State Government of filing of Form "F" online on the Government Website "hamaribeti.nic.in".
- Directions for effective compliance within the time prescribed.
- Violation of the direction would amount to violation of the HC order under Article 215 of Constitution of India as well as under the Contempt of Courts Act.

- Further direction for expeditious hearing of the cases.
- To frame charge in the pending cases within two months, even by preponing the date.
- No laxity to be tolerated if Trial Court delayed framing of charge.
- Directions to Sessions Court to decide Revision against framing of charge within three months.
- Cases pending before HC for quashing and framing of charges to be listed on priority basis.

- Government to take action against erring Doctors/Centres.
- Investigation in pending cases to be completed as expeditiously as possible.
- List of the cases in which Charge-Sheet is filed to be submitted to the HC.
- Copy of the order sent to all C.J.J.D. and Sessions Judges, Registrar General, Chief Secretary, Director General of Police and Principal Secretary.

Voluntary Health Association of Punjab Vs.

Union of India and Others AIR 2013 SC 1571

• Various directions issued in this PIL to Central and State Supervisory Boards and Advisory Committees viz. to maintain all the records and forms in accordance with Rule 9. Mapping of registered and unregistered clinics within three months, Special Cell to monitor progress of various cases pending in the Court and to take steps for their early disposal.

- To seize, confiscate and sell Sonography Machines used illegally and contrary to the provisions of the Act.
- Courts to take steps to dispose of all pending cases within six months.
- To take steps to educate people on the necessity of implementing provisions of the Act.
- To conduct workshops and awareness camp focusing on the empowerment of women.
- To realize ultimate aim of having gender equality.

A married couple comes before the Court and submits that the right to personal liberty of a citizen of India, guaranteed under Art. 21 of the Constitution, includes the liberty of choosing the sex of the child.

Hence, couple is entitled to undertake any such medicinal procedure for determination or selection of Sex of child. Give your answer to this argument.

Vinod Soni V Union of India 2005 Cri.L.J. Bom. 3408

- Constitutional validity of the Act was challenged on the ground that it violates Article 21 of Constitution.
- Held Right to bring into existence a life in future with a choice to determine the sex of that life can not in itself be a right.
- Right to life under Article 21 cannot include right to Selection of Sex whether pre-conception or post-conception.

A couple is having two daughters and desires of having a son so that they could enjoy the love and affection of both son and daughters and their daughters can enjoy the company of their own brother while growing up. Hence the said couple wants to go for sex-selection and sex determination.

It is argued that why they should not be allowed to make use of the pre-natal diagnostic techniques at pre-conception stage to have a male child.

What is your response?

• It is further argued that couple which is already having son / sons should be allowed to make use of the pre-natal diagnostic techniques and pre conception stage to have daughters and vice-a versa. Hence, there should not be blanket ban on sex selection and sex determination.

• What do you have to say about it?

 It is further argued that till today the conditions in our society are not yet conducive for the birth of a female child. A female child is subjected to all sorts of abuse and harassment, from sexual assault to domestic violence. Hence, till the conditions are improved, we should not have the girls to be borne and till then sex selection and sex determination should not be prohibited.

• What you have to say?

Vijay Sharma Vs Union of India AIR 2008 BOM 29

- Constitutional validity was challenged on the ground that it violates Article 14 of the Constitution.
- High Court rejected the challenge holding that -
 - Sex –selection is against the spirit of Law & Constitution.
 - It affects the dignity of Women and undermines their importance.
 - It insults & humiliates womanhood.
 - It violates woman's right to life.

Whether the power to cancel registration of the Clinic given u/s. 20(3) of the Act can also include power to suspend the registration?

M/s Malpani Infertility Clinic Vs Appropriate Authority AIR 2005 Bom 26

• Contention that S.20(3) of the Act provides only for cancellation and not for suspension of the registration of the clinic.

- Held that such power has to be read in the Section.
- Otherwise the provisions of a welfare enactment will be rendered nugatory.

Dr. Varsha Gautam V/s State of U.P. MANU/UP/0857/2006

- H.C. refused to quash the process issued against the petitioner under the Act expressing concern in respect of the increased misuse of modern scientific technology leading to decline in female –male ratio spelling out very grave social consequences.
- H.C. observed that, "We are sitting on a virtual timebomb, which can spell social disaster."

Whether Appropriate Authorities are competent to ensure due compliance of the Act from the Clinics which are unregistered under the Act?

Qualified Private Medical Practitioners And Hospitals Association Vs State of Kerala MANU/KE/0330/2006

• Considering the object of the Act & provisions of S. 4(1) & S.22 of the Act, it was held that,

"Appropriate Authorities are competent to ensure due compliance of the Act from all persons, at all places & at all institutions, whether registered or un-registered under the Act, where the ultra-sound scanning device is installed".

 Whether the action of cancellation of registration and criminal prosecution for the offence under the Act can simultaneously take place?

Whether there will be bar of double jeopardy?

Chitra Agrawal Vs State of Uttaranchal AIR 2006 Utr 78

• Held that - the action of cancellation of registration is directed against ultra-sound centre whereas criminal action is directed against the person who has committed the offence.

• Both the actions are independent. Hence, they can be proceeded with simultaneously.

Dr. Devendra Bohra Vs State of Haryana MANU/PH/0364/2010

- Challenge to suspension of registration of the clinic, seizure and seal of sonography machine.
- Considering object of the Act, it was held that a person must get his clinic registered under the P.C. P.N.D.T Act to operate sonography machine and for that purpose he must have requisite qualification required under the Act.

•

Dr. Preetinder Kaur Vs State of Punjab 2011 Cri.L.J. 876

- Scope of S.28 of the Act was discussed.
- Held that it does not narrow down the class of persons who can initiate action under the Act.
- Apart from Appropriate Authority, an officer authorised by Central or State Govt. can also file a complaint.
- Complainant can also be a person authorised by Appropriate Authority itself or even a social organisation.
- Broadens the scope of S.28, giving authority to wide class of persons to initiate action, it being a legislation to prevent social evil.

Suo Moto Vs Sate of Gujarat 2009 Cri. L.J. 721 (F.B.)

- Gives progressive interpretation to S.4(3) of the Act holding that by virtue of deeming provision of the proviso to said section contravention of the provisions of S.5 or 6 is legally to be presumed. Hence, there need not be allegation in the complaint about the inaccuracy or deficiency in maintaining record as resulting in contravention of S. 5 or 6 of the Act.
- Burden to prove the contravention of this provision does not lie on the prosecution.
- Deficiency or inaccuracy in filling Form –F under Rule 9 is not merely a procedural lapse but an independent offence.

Dr. Mrs. Suhasini Umesh Karanjakar Vs Kolhapur Municipal Corp. 2011(4)AIR BomR 326 (F.B)

- Held that, words "any other material object" used in S. 30 of the Act and Explanation (2) to Rule 12 clearly provide that Appropriate Authority is empowered to seize and seal ultra-sound machines, other machines and equipments capable of aiding or assisting in sex-selection. (Earlier contrary view reversed).
- Considering declining sex-ratio in Maharashtra from 913 in 2001 to 883 in 2011, the directions were given for expedite disposal of the pending cases under the Act with utmost priority, preferably within one year.

Radiological & Imaging Association Vs Union of India MANU/MH/1050/2011

- Circular, issued by the District Magistrate, Kolhapur requiring Radiologists & Sonologists to transmit Form –F online within 24 hours, was challenged on the ground that it is without authority of law.
- H.C. rejected the challenge holding that it will avoid under –reporting and false reporting & it is in keeping with the letter & spirit of S.17 (4) of the Act.

Radiological & Imaging Association Vs Union of India

MANU/MH/1050/2011

- Challenge was also to another Circular directing installing of electronic device named as silent observer in sonography machine.
- H.C. rejected it holding that right to privacy must be circumscribed by the compelling public interest flowing through each and every provision of the Act in the Background of declining sex-ratio.

Dr. Kalpesh J. Patel v. State of Gujarat & ors. MANU/GJ/0994/2011

- Issue raised for consideration whether Appropriate Authority can seize and seal Sonography machine without issuing a Show Cause Notice or giving an opportunity of hearing.
- Held there is no express provision in the PCPNDT Act or the Rules for issuance of a Show Cause Notice before making Panchnama and sealing Sonography Machine.
- Seal and seizure of Sonography Machine is to furnish evidence for commission of an offence. Hence, it cannot be said that prior Show Cause Notice is essential before conducting search and seizure. Otherwise, it would frustrate the object itself.
- - There is no requirement of passing a reasoned order before taking such action in the context of Sec.30 and Rule 12 of the Act.

Dr.Kalpesh J.Patel Vs.State of Gujarat & Ors. MANU/GJ/0994/2011

- Another issue raised was whether Show Cause Notice and opportunity of hearing necessary before suspending registration of the clinic u/s. 21 of the Act.
- Held such notice is necessary u/s 20(1) & (2) of the Act. However, what is warranted is substantial compliance and not the technicalities.
- In this case, the inspection of the Clinic of the Accused was conducted twice and he was directed to comply the provisions of the Act. Despite that in third inspection again he was found contravening the mandatory requirements. Hence, considering the noble object and purpose of the Act, it was held that he was given sufficient opportunity of hearing and notice.

Dr. Sujit Govind Dange v. State of Maharashtra D.B. Bom. H. C. Dated 16.8.2012

- The issues raised for consideration were,
- ✓ whether opportunity to show cause or of being heard was required to be given to the Petitioner before seizure of Sonography Machine ?
- ✓ Whether approval of Advisory Committee was necessary before seizure of Sonography Machine?
- ✓ Whether suspension of Licence for indefinite period was in complete violation of Principles of Natural Justice and hence contrary to Sec. 20 of the Act.

Dr. Sujit Govind Dange v. State of Maharashtra D.B. Bom. H. C. Dated 16.8.2012

- Held:
- Considering the objectives of the Act to be achieved, in order to protect the larger public interest, the Appropriate Authority has been given exceptional powers under sub-section 3 of Sec.20 of the Act to suspend the registration of the Clinic and seize the Sonography Machine, without giving Show Cause Notice or an opportunity of hearing to the Accused.

Dr. Sujit Govind Dange v. State of Maharashtra D.B. Bom. H. C. Dated 16.8.2012

- It was further held that, the words "unless contrary is proved" used in proviso to Sec.4(3) of the Act requires that such presumption laid down in proviso to Sec.4(3) of the Act is to be rebutted at the time of trial and not at the stage when Sonography Machine is seized or registration is suspended. The burden will lie on the Accused to prove the contrary at the time of trial before the Criminal Court that there was no deficiency or in accuracy in maintaining and preserving the complete record of the clinic.
- It also cannot be said that suspension of registration is for indefinite period because it is only upto the conclusion of criminal trial.

Radiological & Imaging Association (State Chapter) v. Union of India & Ors. – 2011(12) LJSOFT 12.

- Issue-When the portable ultra sound sonography machine is permissible and available in view of modern Technology whether the direction issued by the Authority restraining taking of the machine out of the premises is arbitrary, illegal, and in violation of Article 14 & 21 ?
- Held Taking note of declining female sex ratio, the object and the purpose of the Act, it was held that such direction is the most reasonable, in public interest and does not violate any of the Fundamental Rights. It is also in consonance with the provisions of the Act and only with a view to prevent possible misuse of sonography machine. It was also issued on the basis of experience and the collection of the data about the misuse of such portable machines.

Anil Kumar Mishra v. State of UP & Ors. MANU/UP/0514/2011

- Held that only a qualified person can run Ultra sound Centre/Clinic. Rule 3 prescribes qualification for clinic and also for the persons running the clinics.
- The Registration of Medical Practitioners under the Indian Medical Council Act and inclusion of his name in the State Medical Register is an essential qualification for registration of Ultra Sound Clinics. Even for a registered Medical Practitioner of possessing Post Graduate Degree or Diploma or Six months training or One year's experience in Image Scanning is must for registration under the PCPNDT Act.
- Considering the declining female sex ratio and the object of the Act, it was held that it is necessary to stop the reality of millions of female foetus being aborted by unqualified and unethical Medical Practitioners.

In the court of Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate - Palwal State through District Appropriate Authority Faridabad Vs Dr. Anil Sabhani

- A very good Judgement of conviction u/s. 23 for violation of S.5(1)(2), S.4(1)(2)(3), S. 29 read with Rule 9 of the Act with realistic appreciation of evidence, though three prosecution witnesses had become hostile.
- The court expressed need to take care of witnesses .

Satya Trilok Kesari @ Satyanarayan s/o. Trilokchand Lohia Vs.

State of Maharashtra and Anr. 2012 (6) LJSOFT 389

- Article in legal newspaper on how to conceive a male child through naturopathy.
- Case filed under Section 22 of PCPNDT Act against the Applicant.
- Application filed in HC for quashing proceedings.
- Argument that it was a research paper.
- Argument was rejected holding that intention of the Applicant has to be read between the lines.
- Some paras very explicit and held it amount to violation of Section 22(1) of the Act.

Dr. Pradipchandra Mohanlal Gandhi & Anr. Vs.

Maharashtra Medical Council, through its Registrar and Anr. Civil Writ Petition No.6495 of 2012 Decided on October 22, 2012

- Whether Medical Council is required to hold enquiry before suspension or removal of the registered medical practitioner u/s. 22(2) of the Act.
- Held no such enquiry essential.
- Mandate on AA to inform Medical Council the name of Doctors against whom the charges are framed and who are convicted.
- No further enquiry necessary by Medical Council to suspend the registration or to cancel it.

Dr. Mrs. Kakoly Borthakuar Vs.

Dr. Pramodkumar s/o. G. Babar and Others 2010 (8) LJSOFT (URC) 152

- Where the complaint to be filed u/s. 28(1) of the Act?
- Whether at the place sonography test was conducted?
 OR
- At the place where girl child was born?
- Held at the place where sonography test was conducted.

Dr. Kavita Pramod Kamble (Londhe) Vs.

State of Maharashtra and Anr. Writ Petition No.3509 of 2011 Decided on June 11, 2013.

- Application against framing of charge on ground that -
- no sufficient evidence to frame charge.
- Rejected as there was evidence of decoy patient, prescription, receipt of examination fee, sonography report and undertaking of decoy patient.

Dr. Vandana Ramchandra Patil Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and Anr.

Cr. Writ Petition No.4399 of 2012 Decided on January 23, 2013.

- Pending criminal trial, sonography machine was sealed and licence suspended. Trial Court allowed opening of the seal so that sonography machine can be used. Order challenged in the HC.
- Held crime is repetitive in nature. Sonography machine is most important component. If the seal is opened, accused is facilitated to repeat the offence. Prevention of crime best achieved by sealing machine. Repetition of such crime has to be prevented.
- Held order of opening of seal and release of machine cannot be made mechanically.
- Court must consider the effect and impact of such order.

Subhash Gupta Vs. State Bail Application No.1556 of 2010 Decided on September 27, 2010

Anticipatory Bail Application rejected having regard to the probity of the allegations and serious nature of the offence that of conducting sex detection and determination test.

Dr. Ravindra s/o Shivappa Karmudi Vs. State of Maharashtra 2012 (10) LJSOFT 138

- Procedure for conducting the trial u/s. 22 and 23 of the Act is that of warrant case registered on a complaint otherwise than on police report.
- Hence evidence before framing of charge has to be recorded.

Why work for effective implementation of law

- Mindset change important but a slow process. Hence, need to work for focused implementation of law also.
- Law is challenging as sex selection happens behind closed doors.
- Need to interpret the law in the broader context of how the issue impacts social and cultural fabric of the country and with the intention of preventing gender discrimination.

Why work with judiciary?



- Judiciary is an important stake holder.
- Work with judiciary is critical to uphold gender equality through implementation of gender related laws.
- Work with judiciary important for speedy redressal of cases.
- Work with judiciary would help to create a deeper understanding of the issue thereby helping judicial officers to own the issue.

Working with judiciary in Maharashtra

- Joint effort of UNFPA, Department of Public Health, Maharashtra State Legal Services Authority and Maharashtra Judicial Academy.
- Ongoing advocacy with High Court (Hon Chief Justice and Registrar General) to create a conducive environment to work with Judicial officers.
- The initiation- A state level workshop organized for senior Judicial officers under chairpersonship of Chief Justice of High Court.

Reaching out to all judicial officers in the State

- 28 workshops organized covering all 33 districts of Maharashtra.
- 1192 Judicial officers and 425 prosecutors attended the workshops organized over a two year period. (June 2009-March 2011)
- High Court Judges attended 60 percent of workshops organized at the district level to reemphasize on the importance of the issue.

Process Followed

- Structured program designed including: the issue, the law, Government and NGO efforts to address sex selection and the role of Judiciary.
- Creating a team of impactful resource persons.
- Developing needs based reading and training material for Judicial officers.
- Inviting prosecutors to be part of workshops along with judicial officers.

Impact of work with Judiciary

- Maharashtra which was the first State to enact the Law in 1988 had its first conviction with imprisonment only after the sensitization process in 2010.
- Prior to work with Judiciary, convictions involved a mere fine. Following work with Judiciary, convictions involved both fine and imprisonment as provided by the law, upholding its seriousness in letter and spirit.
- Fifteen landmark judgments pronounced thus far by trained Judicial officers- For advertisement, improper maintenance of records and revealing sex to (decoy) clients.

Impact of work with JudiciaryContd

- Five doctors not granted bail during Judicial proceedings to ensure a deterrent effect.
- Name of 22 doctors suspended from Medical council
- Names of 57 doctors given to Medical council for deregistration following framing of charges.
- Book with analysis of cases under PCPNDT brought out as reference document by Judicial Academy to help future cases. Released by Hon Chief Justice.

Ad for 'treatment' promising son seals case against docs

COURT HANDS 3-year terms to Aurangabad homoeopath, city doctor for conducting pre-natal sex determination tests

NUMBA: The Shindewadi Metropolium Magistrates Court in Dadar convicted two doctors last Priday for violating the law that probabits tests for deter-mining the sex of an unber-mining the sex of an unber-ment for those who wanted a son. The doctors were sen-lected to three years in prison. tenced to three years in prison.

The Pre-Conception and PreNatal Diagnostic Test
(Pro-libition of Sex Selection)

Act (2003) prohibits the adversing of pre-conception and e-natal determination of sex. According to the prosecution aya Tated (42) gave the

idiar (62), twice a month.
"We don't know how many
sets they conducted as they didintain records It was th advertisement that helped us nab them." said Brihammunbai Municipal Corporation (BMC) prosecutor Zarir Engineer. A complaint was filed against



Two does in city get 3-yr jail for pre-natal sex tests WHAT THE LAW SAYS

Mumbal: In a rare case, possibly the first of its kind in Mumbai, a local court has convicted two doctors and sentenced them to three years imprisonment for flouring the kew that prohibits diagnestic tests on pre-rutal and preconceptionses selection. An advertisement in a wee-

kly magazine in November 2004 offering a special treatment to those who want a boy landed 42 year old homecon thic doctor Chinaya Truci and Dr Shubharni Adkar, a 62-yearcidwhoowns Shree Maternity and Nursing Home in Declar, in trouble. Tated used to come from Aurangal at the Darker Dursing home on two Survious

armonth to practise. Magistrate RV Jambian of the Dadar Shindewadico. urt in Mumbai held the dec-

It probbits any person, organisation. genetic courseling centre or clinic which has an ultrasound scanner or other technology to determine the sex of a toetus from issuing any advertisement for

the availability of sex determination or sex No person, company or organisation can advertise

in any manner about the pre-conception selection of sex by Any violation of the above-mentioned law auracts maximum any reans, scientific or otherwise

three years jult and fine of up to Rs 10,000

tors guilty for four violations under the Pre-Conception & Pre-Naral Diagnostic Techniques (prombition of sex se lection) Act of 2003.

Significantly the court not only found them guilty, but

dismissed their plen for leniency and semenced them to the maximum punishment permitted under the act-a three-year jail term.

Don't deserve teniency*, P 2

No leniency for sex-test doctors

Court Takes Erring Medicos To Task, City's Child Sex Ratio At Birth Among Poorest In State

dry maginime riss only see sensed uncerty-based from to justice the first returning use deserted in the risks and the risks are possible fine of fine constraints and for the time fine such of the descent has up pyth. In 2000, line both of the nine bear on her first process.

Lative files each of the discrete has a pay it is recognite in host of their three been in but it has the increased one against a few hopes in health and the increased one against a few hopes of the control of the control of their control of th ingonous prove the absorbior per which was the maintenance. The naturing home various

therminoflers. Theoreting horse variables fund on the regiment at map their table the Problem Baggreet Techniques problem of the New Market Baggreet Techniques problem of the Belevicot Account of the flags where the second of rasons (duild) and raw hardest developing on recent which enters untigot they obtained in the polyabors in transcrient. So exist the store insued months adventionmen in Becomber-son correcting the minutes and under the new healting of term a child? But the resp-inates held the obtained to be Take and the critical. The entermoet's address winner, obtained socioned That all documentation by Theorem also held by the file along its one. The start again strongs to "present set aff from the proceedings in the present set of the first the proceedings in the start tring from another benefits the market of the finite matring from another benefits return IV up. Thouse and at man placed sides with BIEL action.

IV ASEN's the Dress was the had nothing to down it had nothing to down it had nothing the four than the proceedings of the sides of the start the first the place of the sides of the

whereath was only allowed as which characcount. But the magistrate held if the ordy warn't included in the "crime and had learns of the oriently thring the HMC importion, why had the failed as inform The Crimicounter on the homogenthy bound.

MISSING: LITTLE WOMEN





Medicos back govt actions

Microbia i Territor Reference of Observicions and Dynas-cologistic Control Intia pre-stora Dr. Dura. Shab area all sters for Dorn Shah says all medical searchmins support the generous and are to check the intralanced child secrate. "We have eyed with the idea of deceasing meawe too of deceasing mea-hors including in such acra. Brass decide who is gaffry a constitute by the constitute in-person," said by Shah. A few years back, the In-dian Medical Association

dim Medical Association flagged off its fano the dist. Child compaign and over his a commission called Boston Against like describe, thus helps paties back affection. But also confus decreases of flug form as of the FCP-MIT American as a record of the conceptable procedure

those will ruos; carrainly be a firmler dro

in the child set mate." Data pathered from the actorised health curvey at well as birth registries

Activists hail move, say long way ahead

measurable the first inc. with conviction recently delivered in a local comgainers workers on Environing the FMDT Wa It was in literabation countries the whole reveners acades: armicovaceda la procesa o conviction in Marshal after all their regret incry, "ways folks Clearge, the man who moved to Engineers Court in 2000 to ensure the PMET out more seeth. In congress, Xarvana has done a dogen convictions and Purgish show had sforers. Across the corary there are arrested and cases registered tarder the FMIT:

SHEWIED RANGO

Western Suburbs

India/tokseed child secondois.

India/tokseed child secondois.

India/tokseed child secondois.

India/tokseed child secondois.

A I'S SHAME blumbs i hed the Fourthi own at Sea Ratio at to various cities bear our thinsespitcher.

Dr A L Standa of the Fogulation First, as NGO than a few years back froughts into three light the shortday violation of the FMDT Act. 111 naturi) Sinchadurg 200 344 200 Sangla 200 218 200 Buldara 206 362 366

and markines, which can some many (the child) has promosed single.

According to the some control, builts child

when rights in again for easy most by: filter

yet a series to marked some right a to

According to know on the single a to

According to know each in Yorks Beel,

According to know each in Yorks Beel,

According to know each in Yorks Beel,

when the single know each in Yorks Beel,

when the s to compared to the rank areas.

compared to the rural areas. irrugalists descurrend couples who women make various with honor rurals occu- child.

ea. "The if recordly the government gove to finals included them.

"It is a processing the green managare in timbe
HSD miningsor monel to carry our tring operations and that kept intemperature for the processing the processing on the processing the processing on the processing of the processing the processing on the processing of the processing the processing of th





Success Stories

In the Court of M.M. Shindewadi, Mumbai.

MMC –Vs- Chhaya Tated and Shubhangi Adkar,

Decided on 14/08/2009.

Accused No. 1 had twice published advertisement in weekly magazine Lokprabha in Nov. 2004 soliciting whether any one wants a son? If yes, such person can come to clinic- Shree maternity and nursing home.

'मुलगा हवा'
गर्भधारणेपुर्वीच
विशेष उपचार ! दर 2 रा, 4 था रविवार
(वेळ 12 ते 6) डॉ. छाया तातेड
(फॉरेन रिटर्न)

श्री. नर्सिंग होम, सेना भवनसमोर, दादर, मुंबई. **24464985** सोम. मंगळ

शुध्दीपत्रक **मुलगा हवा?** मुल हवं? गर्भधारणेपुर्वीच

ऐवजी मागील अंकात मुलगा हवा असे विशेष उपचार! दर 2रा, 4था रविवार

चुकीने छापले गेले. तरी गर्भधारणा — वेळ 12 ते 6, डॉ.छाया तातेड (फॉरेनरिटर्न)

- The defence that it was a printing and editorial mistake was rejected as after thought and accused were convicted for a period of three years and fine of Rs. 10,000/- under section 22(3) and 23 for contravention of Rules 4(1) (2), 6(2), 9(1).
- Conviction of Accused confirmed.

In The J.M.F.C. Court of Parola, Dist. Jalgaon Dr. Sambhaji Patil Vs.

Dr. Prashant Navnitlal Gujrathi Date of Decision 27/07/2010

- On inspection by Appropriate Authority of Sonography Clinic, Shriji Hospital, it was found that the record in Form F and Register of the sonographies conducted there in, was not maintained.
- Accused was prosecuted for contravention of Rule 9 (4) of the Act.
- At trial accused raised several defenses which were considered in detail and rejected by giving sound reasoning.

In The J.M.F.C. Court of Parola, Dist. Jalgaon Dr. Sambhaji Patil Vs.

Dr. Prashant Navnitlal Gujrathi Date of Decision 27/07/2010

"Accused was convicted and sentenced for imprisonment of one year and fine Rs 5000/- under section 23 and 25 for contravention of Rule 9(4)— Non maintenance of records"

Highlight of the Judgment

Copy of the Judgment was sent to Appropriate Authority with Direction for necessary action of cancellation of registration u/s 23 (2).

In the Court of J.M.F.C. Karad Govt. of Maharashtra Vs Dr. Prabhakar Pawar Decision 06/09/2010

- Decoy patient- 6 months pregnant lady was sent by Adv. Varsha Deshpande with marked currency notes of Rs. 2500/for conducting Diagnostic Technique.
- Accused conducted the test and informed her that fetus was of male child.
- Accused was caught red handed. On inspection, it was found that:
- Accused has not maintained record,
- Not obtained signature of pregnant Lady on Form F;
 - ➤ Not displayed the board prohibiting use of Technique for Sex Selection.

In the Court of J.M.F.C. Karad Govt. of Maharashtra Vs Dr. Prabhakar Pawar Decision 06/09/2010

• After proper appreciation of evidence, Accused was convicted for as many as 9 offences and given full punishment of imprisonment of three years and fine of Rs 10,000/- on each count under section 23 for contravention of Sections 3(1), 5, 6, 29(1) (2) and Rules 3(1), 9, 10(1a), 17(1)(2) for revealing sex to a decoy client.

Highlights of the Judgment

Written in Marathi

 Sonography machine is ordered to be confiscated to the State .

Let us be the change that we want to see.

- Mahatma Gandhi

There is nothing more powerful than an idea whose time has come.

Victor Hugo

